Supervisor Willie Johnson, Jr., Chairperson, 1 From the Committee on Finance, Personnel, and Audit, reporting on: 2 3 File No 15-658 4 5 (ITEM) From the Chief Judge, requesting authorization to extend the grant period 6 for the United States Bureau of Justice Assistance Adult Drug Court Discretionary Grant 7 Program from the original end date of September 30, 2015, to December 31, 2015, and 8 to allow the expenditure of remaining grant funds in the amount of \$57,611.18, by 9 recommending adoption of the following: 10 11 **A RESOLUTION** 12 13 WHEREAS, on August 29, 2013, Milwaukee County (the County) received a 14 \$200,000 funding award notice from the United States (U.S.) Bureau of Justice 15 Assistance (BJA) supporting the County's Adult Drug Treatment Court (DTC) program 16 with a grant period of October 1, 2013, through September 30, 2015; and 17 18 WHEREAS, on December 19, 2013, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors 19 (County Board) authorized the Chief Judge to execute a Professional Services Contract 20 with JusticePoint, Inc., and the University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee for provision and 21 evaluation of the County's Adult DTC program under Adopted File No. 13-887; and 22 23 WHEREAS, the County Board adopted the 2015 Budget on November 10, 2014, 24 under File No. 14-765, and the Budget was approved by the County Executive; and 25 26 WHEREAS, as of July 1, 2015, there is a remaining balance of \$57,611.18 in 27 BJA-DTC funding; and 28 29 WHEREAS, on September 1, 2015, the County received notice from the U.S. 30 BJA agreeing to an extension of the grant period through December 31, 2015, to allow 31 the expenditure of remaining grant funds; and 32 33 WHEREAS, the Committee on Judiciary, Safety, and General Services, at its 34 meeting of October 22, 2015, recommended adoption of the Chief Judge's request 35 (vote 5-0); and 36 37 WHEREAS, the Committee on Finance, Personnel, and Audit, at its meeting of 38 November 2, 2015, recommended adoption of the Chief Judge's request (vote 8-0); 39 now, therefore, 40 41 BE IT RESOLVED, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors hereby 42 authorizes the Chief Judge to extend the grant period for the United States Bureau of 43 Justice Assistance Adult Drug Court Discretionary Grant Program from the original end 44 date of September 30, 2015, to December 31, 2015, to allow the expenditure of the 45 remaining grant funds totaling \$57,611.18. 46

47
48
49 jmj
50 11/02/15
51 S:\Committees\2015\Nov\FPA\Resolutions\15-658.docx